
ST. LOUIS AMBUSH  GAME NOTES
Satruday, December 17, 2022 · 6:05 p.m. CST · Cable Dahmer Arena · Independence, Missouri

St. Louis Ambush at Kansas City Comets · Webcast at twitch.com

St. Louis Ambush
(Wins-Losses-Overtime Losses)

2-2-0 OVERALL
2-0-0 HOME
0-2-0 AWAY

1-1-0 HEAD TO HEAD

MASL Game 22
St. Louis Ambush Game 5

St. Louis Ambush Away Game 3
Kansas City Comets Game 6

Kansas City Comets Home Game 3

Kansas City Comets
(Wins-Losses-Overtime Losses)

2-1-1 OVERALL
 1-1-0 HOME
  0-1-1 AWAY

 1-0-1 HEAD TO HEAD

DUE TO THE MASL’S GAMES NOTES DEADLINE OF THURSDAY AT 2:00 P.M. CST, ALL COMETS
STATS LISTED HEREIN DO NOT INCLUDE THEIR FRIDAY DECEMBER 16 GAME AGAINST MILWAUKEE

TODAY’S GAME
• Today’s game is the fifth game of the 2022-23 season for the Ambush and the sixth for the Comets.
• This is the third of six games between the Ambush and Comets slated for the 2022-23 regular season.
• This is also the first away game for the Blast this season. They split their first two home games. 
• The Ambush won the first meeting between the two teams, 5-4 in overtime, on November 25 at The Family Arena in St. 

Charles, Missouri.
• The Comets bounced back to win the second game the next night (November 26) at the Cable Dahmer Arena in Independence.
• This is the only game for the Ambush this weekend.
• This is the second game in as many days for the Comets, who visited the Wave in Milwaukee Friday night.

FAMILIAR FACES IN DIFFERENT PLACES
• Comets goalkeeper Josue “Sway” Mazon appeared in ten games with the Ambush last season. 
• Comets midfielder Odaine Sinclair played three seasons with the Ambush from 2013 to 2016. 
• Comets defender Richard Schmermund played seven seasons with the Ambush from 2013 to 2018 and 2020 to 2022. 
• Ambush forward Kevin Ellis played three seasons with the Comets from 2019 to 2022.

ST. LOUIS AMBUSH INJURY REPORT
• JT Thomas: Out. Recovering from a torn achiles. Had surgery in October. Return date to be determined.
• Robert Kristo: Questionable. Hamstring.
• Kevin Ellis: Questionable. Knee.
• Duduca Carvalho: Probable. Calf.
• Sam Guernsey: Probable. Groin.
• Tony Walls: Probable. Calf.
• Marcel Berry: Probable. Toe.

VISA ISSUES
• Two other players currently unavailable to the Ambush are six-year veteran Vadim Cojocov and three-year veteran Wil Nyamsi. 

Both are dealing with visa issues.

MASL SUSPENSIONS HIT TWO AMBUSH PLAYERS
• On December 6, the Major Arena Soccer League issued an indefinite suspension to Ambush defender Jeff Michaud for breach 

of contract. 
• The league also issued a one-game suspension to Stefan Mijatovic for violent behavior in the December 12 game, so he is not 

eligible for tonight’s contest. 

AMBUSH COACHING TWEAKS
• This season kicks off Jeff Locker’s first season as Head Coach of the Ambush, without the “interim” tag.
• Locker assumed the role of Interim Head Coach of the Ambush in January of last season.
• He is also co-owner and General Manager of the Ambush.
• Veteran Ambush player Lucas Almeida also has a new role this season. 
• In addition to playing, Lucas will serve as an Assistant Coach.
• While recovering from achiles surgery, veteran JT Thomas has also assisted the coaching staff. 



*DUE TO THE MASL’S GAMES NOTES DEADLINE OF THURSDAY AT 2:00 P.M. CST, ALL COMETS
STATS LISTED HEREIN DO NOT INCLUDE THEIR FRIDAY DECEMBER 16 GAME AGAINST MILWAUKEE

TEAM STATS ST. LOUIS AMBUSH SITUATIONAL STATS
2022-23 REGULAR SEASON TO DATE* 2022-23 REGULAR SEASON TO DATE

ST. LOUIS
AMBUSH

CATEGORY KANSAS CITY
COMETS*

AMBUSH RECORD WHEN.....

4 Games Played * Scoring first 2-0

2-2-0 Overall Record (Wins-Losses-Overtime Losses) * Opponent scores first 0-2

0 Regulation Wins * Leading at halftime 1-0

4 Points * Trailing at halftime 1-2

14 Total Goals For * Tied at halftime 0-0

18 Total Goals Against * Game goes into overtime 2-0

-4 Goal Differential * Game goes into overtime with a shootout 0-0

3.5 Average Goals Scored Per Game * Playing on a Monday 0-0

4.5 Average Goals Against Per Game * Playing on a Thursday 0-0

4.8 Average Penalty Minutes Per Game Playing on a Friday 1-0

SPECIAL TEAMS Playing on a Saturday 0-2

9 Power Plays * Playing on a Sunday 1-0

6 Power Play Goals For * Game starts before 5:00 p.m. CT 1-0

4 Power Play Goals Against * Game starts after 5:00 p.m. CT 1-2

.667 Power Play Percentage * Playing at The Family Arena 2-0

7 Number of Times Short Handed * Playing on the road 0-2

0 Short Handed Goals For * Versus East 2-2

1 Short Handed Goals Against * Versus West 0-0

.429 Penalty Kill Percentage *

MASL STANDINGS
2022-23 REGULAR SEASON THROUGH DECEMBER 15, 2022
EASTERN DIVISION

Team GP W L OT Pts RW GF GA Diff Home Away Streak
1 Utica 3 2 1 0 6 2 20 16 +4 1 - 0 - 0 1 - 1 - 0 W 2
2 Kansas City 4 2 1 1 6 1 15 15 0 2 - 0 - 0 0 - 1 - 1 W 1
3 St. Louis 4 2 2 0 4 0 14 18 -4 2 - 0 - 0 0 - 2 - 0 W 1
4 Milwaukee 2 1 0 1 4 1 10 7 +3 1 - 0 - 0 0 - 0 - 1 OTL 1
5 Baltimore 3 1 1 1 4 1 17 18 -1 1 - 1 - 0 0 - 0 - 1 OTL 1
6 Florida 1 1 0 0 3 1 7 6 +1 0 - 0 - 0 1 - 0 - 0 W 1
7 Harrisburg 2 0 2 0 0 0 8 13 -5 0 - 1 - 0 0 - 1 - 0 L 2

WESTERN DIVISION
Team GP W L OT Pts RW GF GA Diff Home Away Streak

1 Mesquite 2 2 0 0 6 2 7 4 +3 2 - 0 - 0 0 - 0 - 0 W 2
2 San Diego 2 2 0 0 5 1 10 6 +4 1 - 0 - 0 1 - 0 - 0 W 2
3 Monterrey 2 1 1 0 3 1 11 5 +6 0 - 0 - 0 1 - 1 - 0 W 1
4 Chihuahua 1 1 0 0 3 1 9 6 +3 0 - 0 - 0 1 - 0 - 0 W 1
5 Tacoma 2 1 1 0 3 1 10 15 -5 0 - 1 - 0 1 - 0 - 0 L 1
6 Empire 3 0 2 1 1 0 11 17 -6 0 - 2 - 0 0 - 0 - 1 OTL 1
7 Dallas 1 0 1 0 0 0 6 9 -3 0 - 1 - 0 0 - 0 - 0 L 1

POINTS > WINS > REGULATION WINS > HEAD TO GROUP > GOAL DIFFERENTIAL



ST. LOUIS AMBUSH 2022-23 REGULAR SEASON SCHEDULE & RESULTS
DATE TIME VISITOR HOME VENUE RESULT

Fri, Nov 25 5:05 p.m. CST Kansas City Comets St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena W 5-4

Sat, Nov 26 6:05 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Kansas City Comets Cable Dahmer Arena L 4-2

Sat, Dec 10 6:05 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Milwaukee Wave UW-Milwaukee Panther Arena L 7-3

Sun, Dec 11 4:05 p.m. CST Baltimore Blast St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena W 4-3

Sat, Dec 17 6:05 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Kansas City Comets Cable Dahmer Arena

Sat, Dec 31 3:05 p.m. CST Kansas City Comets St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena

Sat, Jan 7 7:05 p.m. CST Milwaukee Wave St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena

Sun, Jan 15 1:00 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Utica City FC Andirondack Bank Center

Fri, Jan 20 7:35 p.m. CST Kansas City Comets St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena

Fri, Jan 27 9:00 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Chihuahua Savage Corner Sport Arena

Sun, Jan 29 3:35 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Monterrey Flash Arena Monterrey

Sat, Feb 4 6:05 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Kansas City Comets Cable Dahmer Arena

Fri, Feb 10 7:35 pm. CST Milwaukee Wave St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena

Sat, Feb 11 7:05 p.m. CST Florida Tropics St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena

Fri, Feb 17 6:35 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Milwaukee Wave UW-Milwaukee Panther Arena

Mon, Feb 20 12:05 p.m. CST Dallas Sidekicks St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena

Sun, Feb 26 3:05 p.m. CST Chihuahua Savage St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena 

Sun, Mar 5 4:05 p.m. CST Milwaukee Wave St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena

Sun, Mar 12 4:05  p.m. CDT St. Louis Ambush Harrisburg Heat Equine Arena at The Farm Show Complex

Fri, Mar 17 7:35 p.m. CDT Harrisburg Heat St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena

Sun, Mar 19 3:05 p.m. CDT Florida Tropics St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena

Sun, Mar 26 1:05 p.m. CDT St. Louis Ambush Milwaukee Wave UW-Milwaukee Panther Arena

Fri, Mar 31 6:05 p.m. CDT St. Louis Ambush Florida Tropics RP Funding Center

Sun, Apr 2 3:05 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Florida Tropics RP Funding Center

ST. LOUIS AMBUSH 2021-22 REGULAR SEASON SCHEDULE & RESULTS
DATE TIME VISITOR HOME VENUE RESULT

Fri, Nov 26 5:05 p.m. CST Kansas City Comets St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena L 6-4

Sat, Nov 27 6:00 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Kansas City Comets Cable Dahmer Arena L 11-6

Sat, Dec 4 7:00 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Dallas Sidekicks Credit Union of Texas Event Center W 8-4

Sun, Dec 19 4:05 p.m. CST Milwaukee Wave St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena W 7-6

Thu, Dec 30 7:00 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Dallas Sidekicks Credit Union of Texas Event Center L 4-3

Fri, Dec 31 3:05 p.m. CST Dallas Sidekicks St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena L 8-3

Fri, Jan 7 9:35 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Tacoma Stars accesso ShoWare Center W 7-3

Sun, Jan 9 7:05 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Tacoma Stars accesso ShoWare Center L 15-5

Fri, Jan 14 7:35 p.m. CST Kansas City Comets St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena W  6-5

Sun, Jan 16 3:05 p.m. CST Chihuahua Savage St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena W 10-7

Fri, Jan 28 6:35 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Harrisburg Heat Equine Arena at The Farm Show Complex L 7-6

Sun, Jan 30 2:05 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Florida Tropics RP Funding Center L 13-8

Sun, Feb 6 1:05 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Milwaukee Wave UW-Milwaukee Panther Arena L 8-7

Fri, Feb 11 7:35 p.m. CST Chihuahua Savage St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena L 11-8

Sat, Feb 12 7:05 p.m. CST Utica City FC St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena L 8-7

Mon, Feb 21 12:30 p.m. CST St. Louis Ambush Dallas Sidekicks Credit Union of Texas Event Center L 11-6

Sun, Feb 27 3:05 p.m. CST Dallas Sidekicks St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena W 9-8

Fri, Mar 4 7:35 p.m. CST Milwaukee Wave St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena W 9-8

Sun, Mar 6 4:05 p.m. CST Florida Tropics St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena L 9-5

Fri, Mar 18 7:35 p.m. CDT Milwaukee Wave St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena L 3-2

Sun, Mar 20 1:05 p.m. CDT St. Louis Ambush Milwaukee Wave UW-Milwaukee Panther Arena W 7-5

Sat, Mar 26 6:00 p.m. CDT St. Louis Ambush Kansas City Comets Cable Dahmer Arena L 7-3

Sat, Apr 2 7:05 p.m. CDT Kansas City Comets St. Louis Ambush The Family Arena W 8-3

Sun, Apr 3 4:00 p.m. CDT St. Louis Ambush Kansas City Comets Cable Dahmer Arena W 6-3



ST. LOUIS AMBUSH ALPHABETICAL ROSTER AND PRONUNCIATION GUIDE
INCLUDES ALL ACTIVE AND INACTIVE PLAYERS

# Name Pronunciation POS HGT WT Birthdate Hometown

10 Lucas Almeida LOO-kuss al-MAY-duh M 5' 7" 155 lbs Oct 11, 1988 Sao Paulo, Brazil

4 Triston Austin TRIS-tun AW-stin F 5' 11" 163 lbs Apr 17, 2000 Wheat Ridge, CO

31 Mark Baker MARK BAKE-er G 5' 11" 165 lbs Apr 3, 1993 Mooresville, NC

41 Brian Bement BRI-an BEE-ment F 6’ 1” 180 lbs Jul 2, 1993 Waterloo, IL

23 Marcel Berry MAR-sell BARE-ee F 5' 0" 160 lbs Aug 28, 1997 Charlottesville, VA

3 Christian Briggs KRIST-chun BRIGGS D 6' 2" 200 lbs Dec 31, 1991 Arima, Trinidad and Tobago

88 Duduca Carvalho doo-DOO-kuh car-VAH-yo F 6' 1" 209 lbs Jun 4, 1988 Pesqueira, Brazil

8 Vadim Cojocov vad-EEM COZH-oh-cov D 6' 1" 170 lbs Jun 7, 1993 Finglas, Dublin, Ireland

82 Rafael Dias rah-FAY-el DEE-as G 6' 0" 240 lbs Dec 3, 1982 Recife, Brazil

77 Zachary Druhe ZACH-or-ee DREW-ee D 6’ 0” 175 lbs Oct 13, 1997 Granite City, IL

9 Kevin Ellis KEV-in EL-iss F 5' 9" 159 lbs Jun 30, 1991 Kansas City, MO

14 William Eskay WILL-yum ES-kay M 5' 9" 160 lbs Apr 12, 1996 Urbana, MD

6 Wyatt Fowler WHY-ut FOWL-er M 5' 11" 160 lbs Nov 9, 1998 Olathe, KS

16 Sam Guernsey SAM GURN-zee D 5' 9" 145 lbs Mar 17, 1993 Broken Arrow, OK

97 Ado Jahic AH-doe YA-hitch M 5' 11" 170 lbs Nov 9, 1997 St. Louis, MO

33 Pepe Junqueira PEH-pay zhune-CARE-uh D 5' 8" 160 lbs Feb 19, 1990 Sao Paulo, Brazil

49 Niko Karidis KNEE-koh kah-REE-dis D 5' 7" 150 lbs Feb 24, 1998 St. Louis, MO

13 Curtis Kirby CURT-iss KUR-bee M/D 6' 0" 162 lbs Feb 16, 1996 Virginia Beach, VA

19 Greg Kranz GREG KRANZ D 5' 9" 160 lbs Mar 12, 1991 St. Louis, MO

11 Robert Kristo ROB-ert KRIS-toe F 6' 5" 220 lbs May 14, 1993 St. Louis, MO

24 Stefan Mijatovic STEF-in MEE-ya-toe-vich D 6' 5" 225 lbs Sep 5, 1996 Elmhurst, IL

22 Jeff Michaud JEFF MIH-shawd D 5' 11" 170 lbs Sep 30, 1993 West Palm Beach, FL

17 Paulo Nascimento PAUL-oh G 5' 10" 179 lbs Jun 3, 1985 Natal, Brazil

18 Wil Nyamsi WILL KNEE-ahm-see D 6' 1" 185 lbs Sep 19, 1995 Paris, France

99 Jose Ogaz hoe-ZAY OH-gaz G 6' 0" 180 lbs Nov 6, 1999 Denver, CO

27 Erik Pereira AIR-ik per-AIR-uh D 6' 0" 178 lbs Jul 29, 1995 Rio de Janeiro, Brazil

5 Mike Scharf MIKE SHARF F 5' 8" 150 lbs Aug 30, 1993 St. Louis, MO

12 Kyle Swanner KILE SWAN-er M/D 5' 10" 150 lbs Jun 28, 1999 St. Louis, MO

20 JT Thomas JAY TEE TOM-us F 6' 3" 190 lbs Dec 9, 1993 Doncaster, England

96 Tyler Turner TIE-ler TURN-er D 5' 11" 163 lbs Mar 4, 1996 Milford, CT

2 Tony Walls TONE-ee WALLS F 5' 10" 180 lbs Jan 16, 1990 Wauwatosa, WI



ST. LOUIS AMBUSH NUMERICAL ROSTER AND PRONUNCIATION GUIDE
ACTIVE PLAYERS

# Name Pronunciation POS HGT WT Birthdate Hometown
2 Tony Walls TONE-ee WALLS F 5' 10" 180 lbs Jan 16, 1990 Wauwatosa, WI
3 Christian Briggs KRIST-chun BRIGGS D 6' 2" 200 lbs Dec 31, 1991 Arima, Trinidad and Tobago
4 Triston Austin TRIS-tun AW-stin F 5' 11" 163 lbs Apr 17, 2000 Wheat Ridge, CO
5 Mike Scharf MIKE SHARF F 5' 8" 150 lbs Aug 30, 1993 St. Louis, MO
6 Wyatt Fowler WHY-ut FOWL-er M 5' 11" 160 lbs Nov 9, 1998 Olathe, KS
9 Kevin Ellis KEV-in EL-iss F 5' 9" 159 lbs Jun 30, 1991 Kansas City, MO

10 Lucas Almeida LOO-kuss al-MAY-duh M 5' 7" 155 lbs Oct 11, 1988 Sao Paulo, Brazil
11 Robert Kristo ROB-ert KRIS-toe F 6' 5" 220 lbs May 14, 1993 St. Louis, MO
12 Kyle Swanner KILE SWAN-er M/D 5' 10" 150 lbs Jun 28, 1999 St. Louis, MO
13 Curtis Kirby CURT-iss KUR-bee M/D 6' 0" 162 lbs Feb 16, 1996 Virginia Beach, VA
14 William Eskay WILL-yum ES-kay M 5' 9" 160 lbs Apr 12, 1996 Urbana, MD
16 Sam Guernsey SAM GURN-zee D 5' 9" 145 lbs Mar 17, 1993 Broken Arrow, OK
17 Paulo Nascimento PAUL-oh G 5' 10" 179 lbs Jun 3, 1985 Natal, Brazil
19 Greg Kranz GREG KRANZ D 5' 9" 160 lbs Mar 12, 1991 St. Louis, MO
23 Marcel Berry MAR-sell BARE-ee F 5' 0" 160 lbs Aug 28, 1997 Charlottesville, VA
24 Stefan Mijatovic STEF-in MEE-ya-toe-vich D 6' 5" 225 lbs Sep 5, 1996 Elmhurst, IL
27 Erik Pereira AIR-ik per-AIR-uh D 6' 0" 178 lbs Jul 29, 1995 Rio de Janeiro, Brazil
31 Mark Baker MARK BAKE-er G 5' 11" 165 lbs Apr 3, 1993 Mooresville, NC
33 Pepe Junqueira PEH-pay zhune-CARE-uh D 5' 8" 160 lbs Feb 19, 1990 Sao Paulo, Brazil
41 Brian Bement BRI-un BEE-ment F 6’ 1” 180 lbs Jul 2, 1993 Waterloo, IL
49 Niko Karidis KNEE-koh kah-REE-dis D 5' 7" 150 lbs Feb 24, 1998 St. Louis, MO
77 Zachary Druhe ZACH-or-ee DREW-ee D 6’ 0” 175 lbs Oct 13, 1997 Granite City, IL
88 Duduca Carvalho doo-DOO-kuh car-VAH-yo F 6' 1" 209 lbs Jun 4, 1988 Pesqueira, Brazil
96 Tyler Turner TIE-ler TURN-er D 5' 11" 163 lbs Mar 4, 1996 Milford, CT
97 Ado Jahic AH-doe YA-hitch M 5' 11" 170 lbs Nov 9, 1997 St. Louis, MO
99 Jose Ogaz hoe-ZAY OH-gaz G 6' 0" 180 lbs Nov 6, 1999 Denver, CO
INACTIVE PLAYERS

# Name Pronunciation POS HGT WT Birthdate Hometown
8 Vadim Cojocov vad-EEM COZH-oh-cov D 6' 1" 170 lbs Jun 7, 1993 Finglas, Dublin, Ireland

18 Wil Nyamsi WILL KNEE-ahm-see D 6' 1" 185 lbs Sep 19, 1995 Paris, France
20 JT Thomas JAY TEE TOM-us F 6' 3" 190 lbs Dec 9, 1993 Doncaster, England
22 Jeff Michaud JEFF MIH-shawd D 5' 11" 170 lbs Sep 30, 1993 West Palm Beach, FL
82 Rafael Dias rah-FAY-el DEE-as G 6' 0" 240 lbs Dec 3, 1982 Recife, Brazil

TEAM STAFF

POSITION NAME PRONUNCIATION

Head Coach Jeff Locker

Assistant Coach Jamie Swanner JAY-mee SWAN-er

Assistant Coach Donnie Alberty

Assistant Coach Lucas Almeida

Athletic Trainer Brent Holtgrewe

Athletic Trainer Mackenzie Crawford

Equipment Manager Kyle Rudy



KANSAS CITY COMETS NUMERICAL ROSTER
AS LISTED ON THE MASL WEBSITE ON DECEMBER 14, 2022 AT 10:00 PM CST

ACTIVE PLAYERS

# Name POS HT WT Birthdate Hometown

1 Nicolau Neto G 6' 4" 210 lbs Mar 7, 1995 Juazeiro Do Norte, Brazil

3 Ray Lee D 5' 11" 180 lbs Apr 26, 1993 Kansas City, Missouri
5 Ramone Palmer F 5' 7" 140 lbs Jan 27, 1989 Kingston, Jamaica
6 Chase Bromstedt M 5' 9" 135 lbs May 26, 1998 Sioux City, IA
7 Lucas Sousa M 5' 9" 160 lbs Dec 29, 1992 Sao Paolo, Brazil
8 Felipe Abreu F 5' 8" 168 lbs Oct 3, 1992 Rio de Janeiro, Brazil

10 Lesia Thetsane D 5' 8" 173 lbs May 24, 1997 Maseru, Lesotho
11 Nick Mcdonald M 6' 0" 175 lbs Apr 7, 1992 Tampa, FL
13 Richard Schmermund D 6' 2" 192 lbs Oct 30, 1992 St. Louis, MO
14 Leo Gibson F 5' 6" 160 lbs Aug 9, 1983 Monrovia, Liberia
16 Henry Ramirez M 5' 7" 155 lbs Sep 8, 1994 Costa Mesa, CA
18 Mike Da-Silva F 6' 2" 193 lbs Oct 18, 1996 Lagos, Nigeria
19 John Sosa D 5' 9" 185 lbs Oct 22, 1988 Medellin, Colombia
21 Adrian Gutierrez Llorente M 5' 7" 145 lbs Apr 20, 1994 Santa Cruz de Tenerife, Spain
22 Eduardo “Lalo” Alonso Alejo M 5' 9" 165 lbs May 23, 2000 Nurio Michoacán, Mexico
23 Ignacio Flores M 5' 10" 165 lbs Sep 23, 1992 Santiago, Chile
24 Mirko Sandivari D 5' 10" 170 lbs Jun 15, 1991 Santiago, Chile
26 Rian Marques F 6' 4" 215 lbs Aug 25, 1995 Itabuna, Brasil
27 Ali Sodal M 6' 3" 165 lbs Jun 5, 1994 Omaha, NB
28 Steven Tekesky G 5' 10" 178 lbs Jan 20, 1998 Raymore, MO
32 Josue Mazon G 6' 2" 182 lbs Aug 22, 1991 Waukegan, IL
33 James Togbah D 5' 10" 170 lbs Oct 27, 1995 Monrovia, Liberia
50 Odaine Sinclair M 6' 2" 205 lbs Jan 19, 1989 Kingston, Jamaica

INACTIVE PLAYERS
# Name POS HT WT Birthdate Hometown
4 Mako Makoanyane M 5' 5" 140 lbs Feb 10, 1997 Maseru, Lesotho
9 Junior Kazeem F 5' 9" 175 lbs Jul 25, 1997 London, England

12 Eduardo “Benji” Monreal M 5' 9" 150 lbs Nov 10, 1995 Ciudad Juarez, Mexico
30 Milos Vucic M 5' 11" 163 lbs Aug 26, 1995 Nikinci, Montenegro
31 Christian Anderaos M 5' 6" 155 lbs Feb 2, 1996 Sao Paulo, Brazil

TEAM STAFF

Head Coach Leo Gibson

Assistant Coach Stefan Stokic

Assistant Coach Jenna Winebrenner

Goalkeeper Coach Alan Mayer

Assistant Goalkeeper Coach Kenny Mayer

General Manager Brian Budzinski

Athletic Trainer Shawn DuMers

Assistant Trainer Christina West

Assistant Trainer Angela Hasting

Assistant Trainer Timothy Hasting

Equipment Manager Travis Miller

Equipment Manager Adam Jones



ST. LOUIS AMBUSH PLAYER STATS
2022-23 REGULAR SEASON TO DATE

PLAYERS LISTED NUMERICALLY

# Name Pos GP G A Pts PPGA PIM GWG S% ShBl PPG SHG Sh F Blk BC YC RC
2 Tony Walls F 4 1 2 3 0.8 2 0 .167 1 0 0 7 5 0 1 0 0
3 Christian Briggs D 4 1 0 1 0.3 0 0 .333 1 0 0 3 3 3 0 0 0
4 Triston Austin F 3 0 0 0 0.0 7 0 .000 0 0 0 1 6 2 1 1 0
5 Mike Scharf F 3 0 0 0 0.0 2 0 .000 2 0 0 2 3 2 1 0 0
6 Wyatt Fowler M 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
8 Vadim Cojocov D 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
9 Kevin Ellis F 3 3 1 4 1.3 0 0 .231 4 2 0 12 3 4 0 0 0

10 Lucas Almeida M 2 0 1 1 0.5 0 0 .000 1 0 0 4 2 0 0 0 0
11 Robert Kristo F 4 0 2 2 0.5 2 0 .000 3 0 0 9 5 2 1 0 0
12 Kyle Swanner M/D 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
13 Curtis Kirby M/D 2 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 2 3 2 0 0 0
14 William Eskay M 4 1 1 2 0.5 2 0 .200 0 0 0 5 5 4 1 0 0
16 Sam Guernsey D 4 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 1 0 0 2 2 10 0 0 0
18 Wil Nyamsi D 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
19 Greg Kranz D 3 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 2 0 0 3 7 1 0 0 0
20 JT Thomas F 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
22 Jeff Michaud D 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
23 Marcel Berry F 4 1 1 2 0.5 0 0 .333 0 0 0 3 0 3 0 0 0
24 Stefan MijatovicSusp D 4 2 0 2 0.5 0 1 .154 7 2 0 13 4 8 0 0 0
27 Erik Pereira D 1 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
33 Pepe Junqueira D 2 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 2 0 0 2 1 4 0 0 0
41 Brian Bement F 1 0 0 0 0.0 2 0 .000 1 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 0
49 Niko Karidis D 2 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
77 Zachary Druhe D 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
88 Duduca Carvalho F 3 3 2 5 1.7 0 0 .333 0 1 0 9 2 0 0 0 0
96 Tyler Turner D 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
97 Ado Jahic M 2 2 0 2 1.0 0 1 .400 3 0 0 5 0 0 1 0 0

GOALKEEPERS LISTED NUMERICALLY
# Name GP GS W L OTL SA GA GAA Sv Sv% SO MP PIM G A BC YC

17 Paulo Nascimento 3 3 2 1 0 50 14 4.48 36 .720 0 187:23 0 0 0 0 0
31 Mark Baker 1 1 0 1 0 20 3 3.09 17 .850 0 58:19 0 0 0 0 0
82 Rafael Dias 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0 .000 0 00:00 0 0 0 0 0
99 Jose Ogaz 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0 .000 0 00:00 0 0 0 0 0

ST. LOUIS AMBUSH LEADERS
2022-23 REGULAR SEASON TO DATE

POINTS Duduca Carvalho 5

GOALS (TIE) Duduca Carvalho, Kevin Ellis 3

ASSISTS (TIE) Duduca Carvalho, Robert Kristo, Tony Walls 2

POINTS PER GAME AVERAGE Duduca Carvalho 1.7

POWER PLAY GOALS (TIE) Kevin Ellis, Stefan Mijatovic 2

GAME-WINNING GOALS (TIE) Ado Jahic, Stefan Mijatovic 1

SHORT-HANDED GOALS None --

BLOCKED SHOTS Sam Guernsey 10

PENALTY MINUTES Triston Austin 7

https://www.maslsoccer.com/stats#/player/120659
https://www.maslsoccer.com/stats#/player/502544
https://www.maslsoccer.com/stats#/player/261398
https://www.maslsoccer.com/stats#/player/490121
https://www.maslsoccer.com/stats#/player/1439418
https://www.maslsoccer.com/stats#/player/396917
https://www.maslsoccer.com/stats#/player/1439419
https://www.maslsoccer.com/stats#/player/121971
https://www.maslsoccer.com/stats#/player/1409014
https://www.maslsoccer.com/stats#/192/team/186372/suspensions
https://www.maslsoccer.com/stats#/player/117781
https://www.maslsoccer.com/stats#/player/493118
https://www.maslsoccer.com/stats#/player/487335
https://www.maslsoccer.com/stats#/player/119920
https://www.maslsoccer.com/stats#/player/321145
https://www.maslsoccer.com/stats#/player/498858
https://www.maslsoccer.com/stats#/player/988572
https://www.maslsoccer.com/stats#/player/955948
https://www.maslsoccer.com/stats#/player/121967
https://www.maslsoccer.com/stats#/player/838741
https://www.maslsoccer.com/stats#/player/872602
https://www.maslsoccer.com/stats#/player/313567
https://www.maslsoccer.com/stats#/player/945877
https://www.maslsoccer.com/stats#/player/729245


DUE TO THE MASL’S GAMES NOTES DEADLINE OF THURSDAY AT 2:00 P.M. CST, ALL COMETS
STATS LISTED HEREIN DO NOT INCLUDE THEIR FRIDAY DECEMBER 16 GAME AGAINST MILWAUKEE

KANSAS CITY COMETS PLAYER STATS
2022-23 REGULAR SEASON PRIOR TO THE DECEMBER 16 GAME AGAINST MILWAUKEE

PLAYERS LISTED NUMERICALLY

# Name Pos GP G A Pts PPGA PIM GWG S% ShBl PPG SHG Sh F Blk BC YC RC
3 Ray Lee D 2 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 4 0 0 8 2 0 0 0 0
4 Mako Makoanyane M 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
5 Ramone Palmer F 4 1 0 1 0.3 0 0 .111 2 0 0 9 4 4 0 0 0
6 Chase Bromstedt M 2 0 0 0 0.0 2 0 .000 0 0 0 0 1 2 1 0 0
7 Lucas Sousa M 4 4 1 5 1.3 2 1 .154 9 1 0 26 5 2 1 0 0
8 Felipe Abreu F 2 1 0 1 0.5 2 0 .167 1 0 0 6 2 1 1 0 0
9 Junior Kazeem F 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

10 Lesia Thetsane D 4 2 1 3 0.8 0 0 .105 10 0 0 19 6 4 0 0 0
11 Nick Mcdonald M 1 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0
12 Eduardo “Benji” Monreal M 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
13 Richard Schmermund D 3 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 1 0 0 2 0 3 0 0 0
14 Leo Gibson F 3 1 1 2 0.7 0 1 .063 8 0 0 16 3 2 0 0 0
16 Henry Ramirez M 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
18 Mike Da-Silva F 4 0 2 2 0.5 5 0 .000 1 0 0 5 4 2 0 1 0
19 John Sosa D 4 2 5 7 1.8 4 0 .143 4 1 0 14 6 9 2 0 0
21 Adrian Gutierrez Llorente M 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
22 Eduardo “Lalo” Alonso Alejo M 4 0 0 0 0.0 2 0 .000 0 0 0 1 6 1 1 0 0
23 Ignacio Flores M 4 1 0 1 0.3 7 0 .091 4 0 1 11 10 3 1 1 0
24 Mirko Sandivari D 4 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 0
26 Rian Marques F 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
27 Ali Sodal M 3 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 1 0 0 5 1 0 0 0 0
30 Milos Vucic M 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
31 Christian Anderaos M 0 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
33 James Togbah D 4 3 0 3 0.8 0 0 .231 3 0 0 13 6 3 0 0 0
50 Odaine Sinclair M 4 0 0 0 0.0 4 0 .000 2 0 0 4 9 3 2 0 0

GOALKEEPERS LISTED NUMERICALLY

# Name GP GS W L OTL SA GA GAA Sv Sv% SO MP PIM G A BC YC
1 Nicolau Neto 3 3 2 0 1 46 10 3.27 37 .804 0 183:16 8 0 1 4 0

28 Steven Tekesky 1 1 0 1 0 10 4 4.35 6 .600 0 55:10 0 0 0 0 0
32 Josue Mazon 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.00 0 .000 0 00:00 0 0 0 0 0

DUE TO THE MASL’S GAMES NOTES DEADLINE OF THURSDAY AT 2:00 P.M. CST, ALL COMETS
STATS LISTED HEREIN DO NOT INCLUDE THEIR FRIDAY DECEMBER 16 GAME AGAINST MILWAUKEE

KANSAS CITY COMETS LEADERS
2022-23 REGULAR SEASON PRIOR TO THE DECEMBER 16 GAME AGAINST MILWAUKEE

POINTS John Sosa 7

GOALS Lucas Sousa 4

ASSISTS John Sosa 5

POINTS PER GAME AVERAGE John Sosa 1.8

POWER PLAY GOALS (TIE) John Sosa, Lucas Sousa 1

GAME-WINNING GOALS (TIE) Leo Gibson, Lucas Sousa 1

SHORT-HANDED GOALS Ignacio Flores 1

BLOCKED SHOTS John Sosa 9

PENALTY MINUTES Ignacio Flores 7



ST. LOUIS AMBUSH GAME BY GAME STATS: 2022-23 REGULAR SEASON

GAME 1
St. Louis Ambush vs. Kansas City Comets
Friday, November 25, 2022 · 5:05 PM CST

The Family Arena · St. Charles, Missouri · Attendance 2782
MASL Game 1 · St. Louis Ambush Game 1 of the  2022-23 MASL Regular Season

W 5-4
SCORE BY QUARTER SHOTS BY QUARTER

1 2 3 4 OT SO FINAL 1 2 3 4 OT FINAL

Kansas City Comets 0 1 1 2 0 -- 4 Kansas City Comets 5 6 14 7 4 36

St. Louis Ambush 0 2 1 1 1 -- 5 St. Louis Ambush 1 7 2 4 1 15

KANSAS CITY COMETS GAME LEADERS ST. LOUIS AMBUSH GAME LEADERS

GOALS ASSISTS POINTS GOALS ASSISTS POINTS

Lucas Sousa 2 0 2 Ado Jahic 2 0 2

John Sosa 1 1 2 Tony Walls 1 1 2

Mike Da Silva 0 2 2 Robert Kristo 0 2 2

GAME 2
St. Louis Ambush at Kansas City Comets

Saturday, November 26, 2022 · 7:05 PM CST
Cable Dahmer Arena · Independence, Missouri · Attendance 4131

MASL Game 2 · St. Louis Ambush Game 2 of the  2022-23 MASL Regular Season
L 4-2

SCORE BY QUARTER SHOTS BY QUARTER

1 2 3 4 OT SO FINAL 1 2 3 4 OT FINAL

St. Louis Ambush 0 1 0 1 -- -- 2 St. Louis Ambush 8 4 5 2 -- 19

Kansas City Comets 2 0 0 2 -- -- 4 Kansas City Comets 7 9 10 10 -- 36

ST. LOUIS AMBUSH GAME LEADERS KANSAS CITY COMETS GAME LEADERS

GOALS ASSISTS POINTS GOALS ASSISTS POINTS

Kevin Ellis 2 0 2 John Sosa 1 2 3

Lucas Almeida 0 1 1 Lucas Sousa 0 1 1

Leo Gibson 1 0 1

GAME 3
St. Louis Ambush at Milwaukee Wave

Saturday, December 10, 2022 · 6:05 PM CST
UW-Milwaukee Panther Arena · Milwaukee, Wisconsin · Attendance 3175

MASL Game 7 · St. Louis Ambush Game 3 of the  2022-23 MASL Regular Season
L 7-3

SCORE BY QUARTER SHOTS BY QUARTER

1 2 3 4 OT SO FINAL 1 2 3 4 OT FINAL

St. Louis Ambush 1 0 2 0 -- -- 3 St. Louis Ambush 6 7 6 4 -- 23

Milwaukee Wave 2 2 1 2 -- -- 7 Milwaukee Wave 5 7 3 5 -- 20

ST. LOUIS AMBUSH GAME LEADERS MILWAUKEE WAVE GAME LEADERS

GOALS ASSISTS POINTS GOALS ASSISTS POINTS

Kevin Ellis 1 0 1 Andre Hayne 2 2 4

Christian Briggs 1 0 1 Ian Bennett 3 0 3

Duduca Carvalho 1 0 1 Marcio Leite 1 1 2

GAME 4
St. Louis Ambush vs. Baltimore Blast

Sunday, December 11, 2022 · 4:05 PM CST
The Family Arena · St. Charles, Missouri · Attendance 2823

MASL Game 14 · St. Louis Ambush Game 4 of the  2022-23 MASL Regular Season
W 4-3

SCORE BY QUARTER SHOTS BY QUARTER

1 2 3 4 OT SO FINAL 1 2 3 4 OT FINAL

Baltimore Blast 0 2 0 1 0 -- 3 Baltimore Blast 3 8 6 6 1 24

St. Louis Ambush 1 0 0 2 1 -- 4 St. Louis Ambush 6 4 7 5 4 26

BALTIMORE BLAST GAME LEADERS ST. LOUIS AMBUSH GAME LEADERS

GOALS ASSISTS POINTS GOALS ASSISTS POINTS

Lucas Roque 1 1 2 Duduca Carvalho 1 2 3

Jamie Thomas 1 0 1 Stefan Mijatovic 2 0 2

Jonatas Melo 1 0 1 Marcel Berry 1 0 1


